# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

///

#### FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34179

### 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34179 is made and entered, in duplicate, as of October 11, 2018 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on April 3, 2018, by and between KOA CORPORATION, a California corporation ("Consultant"), with a place of business at 1411 West 190th Street, Suite 525, Gardena, California 90428, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be performed in connection with as-needed professional engineering services; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 34179 (the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide these specialized services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year period and attach a revised rate sheet;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "2. <u>TERM</u>. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on January 1, 2016, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on December 31, 2019, unless sooner terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is completed sooner. The parties have the option to extend the term one (1) additional one-year period."
- 2. 1. The Rates in Exhibit "B" to the Agreement are hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit "B-1", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.
- 3. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in Agreement No. 34179 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

2

California

CORPORATION,

City Manager

## EXHIBIT "B-1"

Rates or Charges

## KOA CORPORATION

## 2019 Hourly Billing Rates

### Schedule of Rates for Services for City of Long Beach

#### As Needed Engineering Services

Title	Hourly Billing Rate
Principal-In-Charge	\$187.00
Civil Engineering	
Senior Engineer	\$176.00
Project Manager	\$165.00
Construction Manager	\$165.00
Resident Engineer	\$159.50
Project Engineer	\$154.00
SWPPP Developer (QSD)	\$143.00
Assistant Project Manager	\$143.00
Assistant Construction Manager	\$143.00
Office Engineer	\$126.50
Design Engineer	\$126.50
Senior Construction Observer	\$132.00
Construction Observer	\$121.00
Technician	\$99.00
Administrative & Clerical Support	\$88.00
Traffic Engineering	
Traffic Engineer	\$159.50
Traffic Planning	\$159.50
Specialist Engineering	
Engineer In Training	\$148.50
Environmental Planner	\$346.50
Water Resources Engineer	\$272.80
Airport Planner	\$337.70
Structural Enqineer	\$253.00
Bridge Engineer	\$151.80
Aviation Engineer	\$343.20
CAD Designer	\$129.80
Water Quality and Compliance	
SCIENTIST V PRINCIPAL	\$195.06
SCIENTIST IV PROJECT MANAGER	\$167.55
SCIENTIST III	\$148.41

SCIENTIST II	\$113.91
SCIENTIST I	\$97.43
TECHNICAL EDITOR	\$102.35
Mapping and GIS	
Project Surveyor	\$296.35
Project Manager	\$155.10
Survey Technician	\$143.00
2-Man Crew	\$313.50
Storm water and Drainage Facilities	
Principal	\$283.80
Senior Project Manager	\$244.20
Project Manager	\$220.00
Technical Manager	\$216.70
Task Leader	\$191.40
Principal Engineer	\$185.90
Senior Engineer	\$177.10
Project Engineer	\$155.10
Staff Engineer	\$128.70
Assistant Engineer	\$104.50
Senior Environmental Scientist	\$130.90
Environmental Scientist	\$96.80
GIS Specialist	\$126.50
Senior Engineering Technician	\$102.30
Engineering Technician	\$89.10
CADD Designer	\$104.50
Project Coordinator	\$92.40
I	

\$84.70

Mileage: Non-Commuter Mileage (City business) \$0.575/mile

Reimbursable items at cost

Administrative Assistant

Consultants billed at cost

Rates may only be changed by mutual consent.

Overtime will be charged at 1.5 times